RESOLUTION NO.

AUTHORIZING THE REJECTION OF A BID RECEIVED FOR THE CDBG EAST OF WURZBACH SEWER MAIN PROJECT FROM ALLTEAM SOLUTIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$109,665.00; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO RE-ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE CDBG EAST OF WURZBACH SEWER MAIN PROJECT.

WHEREAS, The Bexar County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program accepted the City of Leon Valley's grant application for the Sewer Main Replacement Project East of Wurzbach; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer designed the project, developed a bid package and the City advertised for bids;

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley received only one bid from Allteam Solutions in the amount of \$109,665.00 at the bid opening on June 11, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the regulations of the Housing and Urban Development and Bexar County Purchasing Manual requires a minimum of three bids; and

WHEREAS, Bexar County Economic & Community Development requires the City of Leon Valley to reject the one bid received from Allteam Solutions, and to re-bid the project in an effort to receive at least three bids

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- The City Manager of the City of Leon Valley, Texas is authorized to reject the bid from Allteam Solutions in the amount of \$109,665.00 for the Leon Valley CDBG east of Wurzbach Sewer Main Project, and re-bid the project.
- 2. The Mayor and City Council, with the adoption of this Resolution, further authorize the City Manager to act on behalf of the City of Leon Valley in all matters related to the Grant project and comply with the Grant requirements.

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley on this 6th day of August, 2024.

Al	PPROVED
	CHRIS RILEY Mayor

Attest:
SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE, TRMC City Secretary
Approved as to Form:
Arturo D. 'Art' Rodriguez City Attorney